indemnification asset will be recorded in investment and other (expense) income in our consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income. The
offset to these adjustments was a reduction in the estimated receivable amount from the selling shareholders. The measurement period adjustments were
recorded prospectively, as they are not considered material to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013.

On October 16, 2012, we sold substantially all of the operations of our subsidiary, T-Chek Systems, Inc. ("T-Chek"), which represented a majority of our
Payment Services business, to Electronic Funds Source, LLC ("EFS") for $302.5 million in cash. EFS acquired the assets and assumed certain liabilities of
T-Chek. We recorded a gain on the sale of the assets and liabilities of approximately $281.6 million during the fourth quarter of 2012.

On an unaudited pro forma basis, assuming the T-Chek divestiture and the Phoenix acquisition had closed on January 1, 2011, the results of C.H. Robinson
excluding T-Chek and including Phoenix would have resulted in the following (in thousands):

 Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

 C.H. Robinson As
Reported  T-Chek Operations  Phoenix Operations  Combined Pro Forma

Total revenues $ 11,359,113  $ (41,623)  $ 692,836  $ 12,010,326
Income from operations 675,320  (20,578)  24,131  678,873
Net income 593,804  (12,804)  11,976  592,976

 Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

 C.H. Robinson As
Reported  T-Chek Operations  Phoenix Operations  Combined Pro Forma

Total revenues $ 10,336,346  $ (49,260)  $ 803,358  $ 11,090,444
Income from operations 692,730  (24,569)  36,906  705,067
Net income 431,612  (15,299)  24,150  440,463

52

Table of Contents

Phoenix pro forma financial information includes the following adjustments for the twelve months ended December 31 (in thousands):

 2012  2011

Eliminate personnel costs from purchased transportation and related services $ (24,422)  $ (29,028)
Eliminate personnel costs from selling, general, and administrative services (50,065)  (54,209)
Reclassify costs to personnel expenses 74,487  83,237
Contractual changes in compensation (5,080)  (4,060)
Additional amortization expense on identifiable intangible assets 13,555  16,265
Rent expense for new lease agreements 280  329